
RATE OF FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO 

CALIFORNIA PRISONS 

CALENDAR YEAR 1992 

Department Of Corrections 

Administrative Services Division 

Offender Information Services Branch 

Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 

Data Analysis UJl;.t 

Sacrarnento,~orrrla 

March 1993 

port PVRET-2 . 

n trs r¢ 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



STATE OF CALI~'ORNIA 

yourn AND ADULT CORRECI10NAL AGENCY 

JOE SANDOVAL 
Agency Secretary 

CRAIGL. BROWN 
Undersecretary 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECflONS 

JAMES H. GOMEZ 
Director 

ROBERT H. DENNlNGER 
Chief Deputy Director 

JAMES E. TILTON 
Deputy Diri.'Jctor 

RICHARD S. WELCH 
Chief, Offender Information Services Branch 

GERALD E. BECKETT 
Chief, Estimates And Statistical Analysis Section 

PENNY O'DANIEL 
Manager, Data Analysis Unit 

RICHARD A. BASS 
Research Anaiyst II 

LAVERNE LOW-NAKASHIMA 
Research Analyst II 

DOREEN J(. BARTON 
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 

JANICE HERONEMA 
Staff Services Analyst 

PAULA BURBACH 
Staff Services Analyst 

REBECCA DANIEL 
Office Assistant II 

1515 S S1REET SACRAMENTO, CA. 95814 TELEPHONE (916) 327-3262 



U.S. Department of Justice 
National Institute of Justice 

143870 

This document has been reproduced exactly as received from the 
person or organization originating it. Points of view or opinions stated in 
this document are Ihose of the authors and do not necessarily represent 
the official position or policies of the National Institute of JlJstice. 

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material has been 
granted by 
California Department of 
Corrections 

to the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS). 

Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permission 
of the copyright owner. 



fSl'iMATES AND SfATISI1CAL ANALYSIS SECllON 
OFFENDER INFORMATION SERVICES BRANCH 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECl10NS 

YOUIH AND ADULT CORRECI10NALAGENCY 
STATE OF CAllFORNIA 

MARCH 1993 

.-
RATE OF FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Highlights for Calendar Year 1992 , .........................................••• 3 

Table 1 Total Parolees Returned to Custody, Calendar Years 1983 through 1992 .... 4 

Table 2 Male Parolees Returned to Custody, Calendar Years 1983 through 1992 .••• 5 

Table 3 Female Parolees Returned to Custody, Calendar Years 1983 through 1992 .. (; 

CONTACfPERSON: 

Penny O'Daniel, Manager 

Data Analysis Unit 

(916) 323-3639 

PVRET-2 



----~----------~-------------

'fSTIMATES AND SI'Al1Sl1CAL ANALYSIS SECl10N 
OFFENDER INFORMATION SERVICES BRANCH 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECI10NS 

YOUIH AND ADULT CORRECIlONAL AGENCY 
SI'ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

MARCH 1993 

RATE OF FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS 

3 PVRET-2 



Estimates and statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 
California Department of Corrections 

Youth and Adult Correctional Agency 
state of Califomia 

March 1993 

TABLE 1 

FELON PAROLEES RETURNED 'ro CALIFORNIA PRISONS 

NUMBER AND RATE PER 100 AVERAGE DAILY 
PAROLEE AND PAROLEE· AT- LARG~ (PAL) POPULATION (ADP) 

CALENDAR YEARS 1983 THROUGH 1992 

TOTAL FELON TOTAL FELON TOTAL FELON 

AVERAGE DAILY PAROLEES RETURNED PAROLEES RETURNED PAROLEES RETURNED 

CALENDAR PAROLEE/PAL (PV-RETs) WITH A NEW TERM TO CUSTODY" 

YEAR POPULATION" (PV-WNTs) (PV-RTCs) 

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT 

1983 18,268 8,435 46.2 3,160 17.3 5,275 

1984 24,404 11,409 46.8 3,988 16.3 7,421 

1985 28,892 16,311 56.5 5,042 17.5 11,269 

1986 33,662 23,849 70.8 5,790 17.2 18,059 

1987 40,020 31,584 78.9 6,377 15.9 25,207 

1988 50,773 42,472 83.7 8,458 i6.7 34,014 

1989 59,675 51,016 85.5 11,040 18.5 39,976 

1990 70,574 54,379 77.1 14,070 19.9 40,309 

1991 82,247 57,344 69.7 16,010 19.5 41,334 

1992 89,259 52,871 59.2 17,939 20.1 34,932 

*The Average Daily ParolelPAL Population includes the average daily population of felon paro/ges supervised in California, plus the average daily felon 

parolee at large (PAL) population. 

"Beginning in 1986, the Total Felon Parolees Returned to Custody includes parolees who were returned to CDC custody pending a revocation 

hearing (pending revocation). 

4 PVRET-2 

28.9 

30.4 

39.0 

53.6 

63.0 

67.0 

67.0 

57.1 

50.3 

39.1 



Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 
California Department of Corrections 

Youth and Adutt Correctional Agency 
state of California 

March 1993 

TABLE 2 

MALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED.O CALIFORNIA STATE PRISONS 
NUMBER AND RATE PER 100 AVERAGE DAILY 

PAROLEE AND PAROLEE AT LARGE POPULATION (ADP) 
CALENDAR YEARS 1983 THROUGH 1992 . 

AVERAGE DAILY MALE FELON MALE FELON MALE FELON 

MALE PAROLEES RETURNED PAROLEES ReTURNED ! PAROLEES RETURNED 

CALENDAR PAROLEE/PAL (PV-RETs) . WITH A NEW TERM TO CUSTODY" 

YEAR POPULATION* (PV-RTCs) 
, 

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT 

1983 17,048 8,040 47.2 3,022 17.7 5,018 

1984 22,746 10,798 47.5 3,816 16.8 6,982 

1985 26,793 15,414 57.5 4,778 17.8 10,636 

1986 31,006 22,343 72.1 5,433 17.5 16,910 

1987 36,718 29,524 80.4 6,029 16.4 23,495 

1988 46,424 39,626 85.4 7,962 17.2 31,664 

1989 54,524 47,399 86.9 10,341 19.0 37,058 

1990 64,210 50,408 78.5 13,194 20.5 37,214 

1991 74,477 53,017 71.2 14,994 20.1 38,023 

1992 80,730 49,122 60.8 16,862 20.9 32,260 

-The AYeIC!ge Dally ParolelPAL Population Includes the average daily population of felon parok-es supervised In California, plus the average dally felon 

parolee at large (PAL) population. 

"Beginning In 1986, the Tatar Felon Parolees Returned to Custody includes parolees who were returned to CDC custody pending a revocation 

hearing (pending revocation), 

5 PVRET-2 

29.4 

30.7 

39.7 

54.5 

64.0 

63.2 

68.0 

58.0 

51.1 

40.0 



Estimates and statistical Analysis Section 
Offender Information Services Branch 
California Department of Corrections 

Youth and M':,,'! Correctional Agency 
state of California 

March 1993 

TABLE 3 

FEMALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS 

NUMBER AND RATE PER 100 AVERAGE DAILY 

PAROLEE AND PA~OLEE AT LARGE (PAL) POPULATION (ADP) 
CALENDAR YEARS 1983 THROUGH 1992 

AVERAGE DAILY FEMALE FELON FEMALE FELON FEMALE FELON 
FEMALE PAROLEES RETURNED PAROLEES RETURNED PAROLEES RETURNED 

CALENDAR PAROLEE/PAL (PV-RETs) WITH A N,.EW TERM TO CUSTODY ** 
YEAR POPULATION* (PWWNTs) (PV-RTCs) 

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PER.CENT 

1983 1,220 395 32.4 138 11.3 257 

1984 1,658 611 36.9 172 10.4 439 

1985 2,099 897 42.7 264 12.6 633 

1986 2,656 1,506 56.7 357 13.4 1,149 

1987 3,302 2,060 62.4 ~8 10.5 1,712 

1988 4,349 2,846 65.4 496 11.4 2,35C 

1989 5,151 3,617 70.2 699 13.6 2,918 

1990 6,364 3,971 62.4 876 13.8 3,095 

1991 7,770 4,327 55.7 1,016 13.1 3,311 

1992 8,529 3,749 44.0 1,077 12.6 2,672 

"The Average Dally ParolelPAL Population includes the average daily population of felon pardees 5Uperv!sed In california, plus the average dally felon 

parolee at large (PAL) population. 

·'Beglnnlng in 1986, the Total Felon Parolees Returned to Custody Includes parolee$ who were returned to CDC custody pending a revocation 

hearing (pending revocation). 

6 PVRET-2 

21.1 

26.5 

30.2 

43.3 

51.8 

54.0 

56.6 

48.6 

42.6 

31.3 




