

RATE OF FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS

CALENDAR YEAR 1992

Department Of Corrections

Administrative Services Division

Offender Information Services Branch

Estimates and Statistical Analysis Section

Data Analysis Unit

Sacramento, California

March 1993

port PVRET-2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL AGENCY

JOE SANDOVAL
Agency Secretary

CRAIG L. BROWN
Undersecretary

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

JAMES H. GOMEZ

Director

ROBERT H. DENNINGER Chief Deputy Director

Chief Deputy Director

JAMES E. TILTON
Deputy Director

RICHARD S. WELCH

Chief, Offender Information Services Branch

GERALD E. BECKETT

Chief, Estimates And Statistical Analysis Section

PENNY O'DANIEL

Manager, Data Analysis Unit

RICHARD A. BASS

Research Analyst II

DOREEN K. BARTON

Associate Governmental Program Analyst

JANICE HERONEMA

Staff Services Analyst

LAVERNE LOW-NAKASHIMA

Research Analyst II

PAULA BURBACH

Staff Services Analyst

REBECCA DANIEL

Office Assistant II

1515 S STREET

SACRAMENTO, CA. 95814

TELEPHONE (916) 327-3262

143870

U.S. Department of Justice National Institute of Justice

This document has been reproduced exactly as received from the person or organization originating it. Points of view or opinions stated in this document are those of the authors and do not necessarily represent the official position or policies of the National Institute of Justice.

Permission to reproduce this copyrighted material has been granted by
California Department of

Corrections

to the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS).

Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permission of the copyright owner.

RATE OF FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rag	ţe.
Highligh	ts for Calendar Year 1992	3
Table 1	Total Parolees Returned to Custody, Calendar Years 1983 through 1992	4
Table 2	Male Parolees Returned to Custody, Calendar Years 1983 through 1992	5
Table 3	Female Parolees Returned to Custody Calendar Vears 1983 through 1992	6

CONTACT PERSON:

Penny O'Daniel, Manager Data Analysis Unit (916) 323-3639

RATE OF FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS

HIGHLIGHTS

During 1992, 52,871 felon parolees were returned to prison, at a rate of 59.2 per 100 average daily parolee and PAL populations (ADP).

The rate of parole returns was 44.0 for females, and 60.8 for males.

The rate of parolees returned to custody (PV-RTCs and pending revocation) decreased significantly from 50.3 in 1991 to 39.1 in 1992.

The rate of parolees returned with a new term (PV-WNTs) increased slightly from 19.5 in 1991 to 20.1 in 1992.

TABLE 1

FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS NUMBER AND RATE PER 100 AVERAGE DAILY PAROLEE AND PAROLEE- AT- LARGE (PAL) POPULATION (ADP) CALENDAR YEARS 1983 THROUGH 1992

CALENDAR YEAR	AVERAGE DAILY PAROLEE/PAL POPULATION*	TOTAL FELON PAROLEES RETURNED (PV-RETs)		TOTAL FELON PAROLEES RETURNED WITH A NEW TERM (PV-WNTs)		TOTAL FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CUSTODY ** (PV-RTCs)	
		NUMBER	PERCENT	NUMBER	PERCENT	NUMBER	PERCENT
1983	18,268	8,435	46.2	3,160	17.3	5,275	28.9
1984	24,404	11,409	46.8	3,988	16.3	7,421	30.4
1985	28,892	16,311	56.5	5,042	17.5	11,269	39.0
1986	33,662	23,849	70.8	5,790	17.2	18,059	53.6
1987	40,020	31,584	78.9	6,377	15.9	25,207	63.0
1988	50,773	42,472	83.7	8,458	16.7	34,014	67.0
1989	59,675	51,016	85.5	11,040	18.5	39,976	67.0
1990	70,574	54,379	77.1	14,070	19.9	40,309	57.1
1991	82,247	57,344	69.7	16,010	19.5	41,334	50.3
1992	8 9, 2 59	52,871	59.2	17,939	20.1	34,932	39.1

^{*}The Average Daily Parole/PAL Population includes the average daily population of felon parolees supervised in California, plus the average daily felon parolee at large (PAL) population.

^{**}Beginning in 1986, the Total Felon Parolees Returned to Custody includes parolees who were returned to CDC custody pending a revocation hearing (pending revocation).

MALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA STATE PRISONS
NUMBER AND RATE PER 100 AVERAGE DAILY
PAROLEE AND PAROLEE AT LARGE POPULATION (ADP)
CALENDAR YEARS 1983 THROUGH 1992

CALENDAR YEAR	AVERAGE DAILY MALE PAROLEE/PAL POPULATION*	MALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED (PV-RETs)		MALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED WITH A NEW TERM		MALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CUSTODY ** (PV-RTCs)	
		NUMBER	PERCENT	NUMBER	PERCENT	NUMBER	PERCENT
1983	17,048	8,040	47.2	3,022	17.7	5,018	29.4
1984	22,746	10,798	47.5	3,816	16.8	6,982	30.7
1985	26,793	15,414	57.5	4,778	17.8	10,636	39.7
1986	31,006	22,343	72.1	5,433	17.5	16,910	54,5
1987	36,718	29,524	80.4	6,029	16.4	23,495	64.0
1988	46,424	39,626	85.4	7,962	17.2	31,664	63.2
1989	54,524	47,399	86.9	10,341	19.0	37,058	68.0
1990	64,210	50,408	78.5	13,194	20.5	37,214	58.0
1991	74,477	53,017	71.2	14,994	20.1	38,023	51.1
1992	80,730	49,122	60.8	16,862	20.9	32,260	40.0

^{*}The Average Daily Parole/PAL Population includes the average daily population of felon parolees supervised in California, plus the average daily felon parolee at large (PAL) population.

^{**}Beginning in 1986, the Total Felon Parolees Returned to Custody includes parolees who were returned to CDC custody pending a revocation hearing (pending revocation).

FEMALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CALIFORNIA PRISONS
NUMBER AND RATE PER 100 AVERAGE DAILY
PAROLEE AND PAROLEE AT LARGE (PAL) POPULATION (ADP)
CALENDAR YEARS 1983 THROUGH 1992

CALENDAR YEAR	AVERAGE DAILY FEMALE PAROLEE/PAL POPULATION*	FEMALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED (PV-RETs)		FEMALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED WITH A NEW TERM (PV-WNTs)		FEMALE FELON PAROLEES RETURNED TO CUSTODY ** (PV-RTCs)	
		NUMBER	PERCENT	NUMBER	PERCENT	NUMBER	PERCENT
1983	1,220	395	32.4	138	11.3	257	21.1
1984	1,658	611	36.9	172	10.4	439	26.5
1985	2,099	897	42.7	264	12.6	633	30.2
1986	2,656	1,506	56.7	357	13.4	1,149	43.3
1987	3,302	2,060	62.4	348	10.5	1,712	51.8
1988	4,349	2,846	65.4	496	11.4	2,350	54.0
1989	5,151	3,617	70.2	699	13.6	2,918	56.6
1990	6 ,364	3,971	62.4	876	13.8	3,095	48.6
1991	7,770	4,327	55.7	1,016	13.1	3,311	42.6
1992	8,529	3,749	44.0	1,077	12.6	2,672	31.3

^{*}The Average Daily Parole/PAL Population includes the average daily population of felon parolees supervised in California, plus the average daily felon parolee at large (PAL) population.

^{**}Beginning in 1986, the Total Felon Parolees Returned to Custody includes parolees who were returned to CDC custody pending a revocation hearing (pending revocation).